Universiti Teknologi MARA

Home Buyer Assistant Using Artificial Bee
Colony Algorithm

Muhammad Izzat Azri Bin Azman

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly,
my special thanks go to my supervisor, Norulhidayah Isa for guiding me until the
completion of this project. Not to forget, the encouragement and all the creative ideas
that have been given to me. Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for
always giving a moral support when I am having a difficulty in completing this
project. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends
who are non-stop from giving answer for my entire questions and in completing my
report.

iv



ABSTRACT

Tremendous increase in house price can be observed in recent years. Choosing an
affordable and suitable home to buy would be a headache for most of the home
buyers. They are stuck between financial limitation, and temptation given buy estate
agent. To assist the home buyers in making a wise decision, this project proposed an
assistant to home buyers finding a desired house with affordable price and suitable
features and specification. The assistant will provide suitable house recommendation
to a home buyer based on particular information house specification such as house
price, locations neighbourhood and surrounding information. This project used
Artificial Bee Colony Algorithms (ABC) by adapting the food foraging behaviour of
bee in honey bee and find a suitable house for home buyer based on their
requirement. The ABC algorithm is implemented to improve the recommendation
accuracy. Firstly, the assistant will calculate their financial availability as affordable
price. Then, home buyers need to provide their home preferences and its priority for
example home features, amenities and accessibility of a house. Then the searching
process will begin. There are two main processes involved in ABC Algorithm which
are exploration and exploitation. In the exploration process, the algorithm will search
for a population of house that matches with home buyers’ financial availability. After
that, in exploitation process, the algorithms will exploit the generated population to
search for a desired home according to the preferences and its priority. The
suggestion is made based on matching between the buyer’s preferences and house
properties. . The suggestion or result is made based on matching between the buyer’s
preferences and house properties. The result has been evaluated by 10 home buyers
to know the efficiency of the suggestions. In the future, the efficiency of the result
will be improved based on technology growth with adding some application such as
GPS and map of the house in mobile version.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objective

1.4 Project Scope

1.5  Project significant

1.6  Summary

PAGE

i
iii
iv

ix

xi

W W W

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  House Recommendation

2.1.1 Property

2.1.2 Buying a Property

2.2 House
2.2.1 Bungalow

2.2.2  Modern Bungalow
223 Cluster Bungalow
224 Semi-detached House

2.2.5 Terrace

N=2 - - R e e Y]

10
11
12

vi



23
24
2.5

2.6

2.7

226  Flat

2.2.7 Apartment

228  Condominium

229  Townhouse

Affordability of House

Expert and Artificial Intelligence

Optimization Technique

251 Genetic Algorithm

2.5.2  Ant Colony Optimization

253 Particle Swarm Optimization

Artificial Bee Colony Algorithms

2.6.1 Application of Artificial Bee Colony Algorithms
2.6.2  Existing Work Using Artificial Bee Algorithm

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

3.8
3.9

Introduction

Research Methodology Framework
Project Methodology

Preliminary study

Data Collection

System Design

Implementation

3.7.1 Method used

3.72  Artificial Bee Colony
Result Analysis

Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AN FINDINGS

4.1
4.2

Introduction
Home Buyer Assistant Conceptual Framework

42.1 | Home Buyer

vii

13
14
15
16
17
17
18
18
18
19
20
25
26
27

28
28
29
33
36
37
38
38
39
42
42

43
43
45



