## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# Home Buyer Assistant Using Artificial Bee Colony Algorithm

Muhammad Izzat Azri Bin Azman

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Norulhidayah Isa for guiding me until the completion of this project. Not to forget, the encouragement and all the creative ideas that have been given to me. Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for always giving a moral support when I am having a difficulty in completing this project. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends who are non-stop from giving answer for my entire questions and in completing my report.

#### **ABSTRACT**

Tremendous increase in house price can be observed in recent years. Choosing an affordable and suitable home to buy would be a headache for most of the home buyers. They are stuck between financial limitation, and temptation given buy estate agent. To assist the home buyers in making a wise decision, this project proposed an assistant to home buyers finding a desired house with affordable price and suitable features and specification. The assistant will provide suitable house recommendation to a home buyer based on particular information house specification such as house price, locations neighbourhood and surrounding information. This project used Artificial Bee Colony Algorithms (ABC) by adapting the food foraging behaviour of bee in honey bee and find a suitable house for home buyer based on their requirement. The ABC algorithm is implemented to improve the recommendation accuracy. Firstly, the assistant will calculate their financial availability as affordable price. Then, home buyers need to provide their home preferences and its priority for example home features, amenities and accessibility of a house. Then the searching process will begin. There are two main processes involved in ABC Algorithm which are exploration and exploitation. In the exploration process, the algorithm will search for a population of house that matches with home buyers' financial availability. After that, in exploitation process, the algorithms will exploit the generated population to search for a desired home according to the preferences and its priority. The suggestion is made based on matching between the buyer's preferences and house properties. . The suggestion or result is made based on matching between the buyer's preferences and house properties. The result has been evaluated by 10 home buyers to know the efficiency of the suggestions. In the future, the efficiency of the result will be improved based on technology growth with adding some application such as GPS and map of the house in mobile version.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CON	TENT		PAGE
SUPE	ii		
STUD	iii		
ACKN	iv		
ABST	RACT		$\mathbf{v}$
LIST	OF TAB	ELE	ix
LIST	OF FIG	URES	<b>x</b>
LIST (	OF ABB	BREVATIONS	xi
СНАР	TER O	NE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backg	ground of study	1
1.2	Problem statement		2
1.3	Object	tive	3
1.4	Projec	et Scope	3
1.5	Projec	et significant	3
1.6	Summ	nary	4
СНАР	TER TV	WO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	House	Recommendation	5
	2.1.1	Property	6
	2.1.2	Buying a Property	6
2.2	House	,	8
	2.2.1	Bungalow	8
	2.2.2	Modern Bungalow	. 9
	2.2.3	Cluster Bungalow	10
	2.2.4	Semi-detached House	11
	225	Tarraca	12

	2.2.6	Flat	13
	2.2.7	Apartment	14
	2.2.8	Condominium	15
	2.2.9	Townhouse	16
2.3	Afford	ability of House	17
2.4	Expert and Artificial Intelligence		
2.5	Optimization Technique		18
	2.5.1	Genetic Algorithm	18
	2.5.2	Ant Colony Optimization	18
	2.5.3	Particle Swarm Optimization	19
2.6	Artificial Bee Colony Algorithms		
	2.6.1	Application of Artificial Bee Colony Algorithms	25
	2.6.2	Existing Work Using Artificial Bee Algorithm	26
2.7 Conclusion		asion	27
СНАР	TER TH	IREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introdu	uction	28
3.2	Research Methodology Framework		28
3.3	Project Methodology		
3.4	Preliminary study		
3.5	Data Collection 3		
3.6	System Design		
3.7	Implementation		38
	3.7.1	Method used	38
	3.7.2	Artificial Bee Colony	39
3.8	Result	Analysis	42
3.9	Conclu	asion	42
СНАР	TER FO	UR: RESULTS AN FINDINGS	
4.1	Introduction		43
4.2	Home Buyer Assistant Conceptual Framework		43
	4.2.1	Home Buyer	45
		vii	
		·	